RUSH ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

SEPTEMBER 8, 2011

RUSH ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

REGULAR MEETING

MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 8, 2011
A regular meeting of the Rush Zoning Board of Appeals was held on September 8, 2011 at the Rush Town Hall, 5977 East Henrietta Road, and was called to order at 7:00 PM.

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:
Don Van Lare, Chairman 

Robert Weiler

Amber Corbin

Kelly Pruden

Garry Koppers

Meribeth Palmer, Deputy Town Clerk

John Mancuso, Town Attorney

       OTHERS PRESENT: 
Al Simon, Town Board Liaison





Gerry Kusse, Code Enforcement Officer





Daniel Morse, Resident





Lisa Morse, Resident





Curt Barnes, Contractor




John Morelli





Justin Morelli





Colleen Morelli





Margaret Williams





Richard Williams
Chairman Van Lare welcomed everyone to the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting and explained that pubic hearings give members of the audience/public a chance to comment on the applications presented. Although the Zoning Board of Appeals has 60 days from the date of the public hearing to make their final decision, the Zoning Board of Appeals tries to make their decisions the same night. Deputy Town Clerk Palmer will notify applicants of the public hearing outcome.  
PUBLIC HEARING:

Application 2011-10Z by Curt Barnes acting as agent for Todd VanderVen, requesting a front setback variance for a front porch addition. Property is located at 6888 East River Road. The proposed addition does not comply with section §120-18 of the Rush Town Code. Property is in an R-30 zoning district. 

Monroe County Department of Planning and Development has declared this application a local matter.

The Rush Board of Fire Commissioners has reviewed the application and has no concerns at this time.

Mr. Barnes is requesting a front setback variance to add a veranda to the front of the existing house. The proposed veranda is approximately 9’ in length by 4’ deep. Mr. Barnes stated that after meeting with Zoning Board member Amber Corbin at the above said property and measuring the setback, he is asking for approximately 5 feet of relief. 
Resident Marge Williams stated that it would be a very nice addition to the house. 
With no further comments Chairman Van Lare declared the public hearing closed.
PUBLIC HEARING:

Application 2011-08Z by Daniel Morse requesting a side setback variance for an addition to the main dwelling. Property is located at 1202 Rush West Rush Road. The proposed addition does not comply with §120-19 of the Rush Town Code. Property is located in a commercial zoning district.

Monroe County Department of Planning and Development has declared this application a local matter.

The Rush Board of Fire Commissioners has reviewed the application and has no concerns at this time.

Chairman Van Lare entered into the record a letter from Mr. Morse containing signatures from his immediate neighbors indicating that they have no objection to his proposed application. 
Mr. Morse explained that he would like to add a first floor addition that would extent 6 feet from the house and would come within 6 feet of the west side lot line. 

Mr. Morse has meet with Zoning Board members and the Rush Code Enforcement regarding additional matters located on the commercial parcel. 
Chairman Van Lare state that there are several issues currently on Mr. Morse’s

parcel. There is a residential dwelling on the commercial parcel that has been described as pre-existing, non-conforming. In addition there are three violations under the Rush Town Code on the property that the Zoning Board would like to have addressed prior to the construction of the proposed addition. The items are as follows:
· There is to be no outside storage of materials on commercial parcels. 
· Required parking for automobile repair shops. Due to the small size of the parcel the Zoning Board will work with Mr. Morse through an area variance to solve the parking problem. 
· No after hours parking of commercial vehicles on commercial property. This can be resolved by obtaining a special permit from the Rush Planning Board. 

The Zoning Board of Appeals proposes that these above said items are taken care of prior to a building permit being issued. 
Mrs. Morse asked about customers who drop their vehicle off without informing them first. It was stated that this could be managed through a special permit.

Board member Kelly Pruden visited the site today and stated that Mr. Morse has made great progress in removing and storing materials that were previously located outside on the property. 

With no further comments Chairman Van Lare declared the public hearing closed.
WORKSHOP:
John Morelli submitted a revised site map to the Zoning Board. Mr. Morelli is requesting a width at front setback variance for a proposed house to be located 565 Five Points Road. The subdivision of the land reflecting the area parcels as they are now took place approximately 1991 or 1992. 
Chairman Van Lare stated that there should have been a setback variance prior to subdivision, due to the shape and size of the lot. 

Mr. Morelli is requesting approximately 74 feet for the width at front setback.
Chairman Van Lare stated that a Zoning Board of Appeals member would be assigned to the application and will make arrangements with Mr. Morelli to view the property. 
Chairman Van Lare has scheduled a public hearing for October 13, 2011.
DECISIONS:

Application 2011-10Z

Amber Corbin made a Motion WHEREAS, this Board has examined Application 2011-10Z, submitted by Todd VanderVen of 6888 East River Road, located in a R-30 District, requesting front setback variance for a proposed attached porch to the existing dwelling, and the maps, and diagrams and other materials were submitted with the application.

WHEREAS, the application is solely for an Area Variance, now
BE IT RESOLVED that this Board determines that this is a Type II SEQR Action which requires no further processing under SEQR.  The reason for this determination is that Section 617.5c (12) of Title 6 of the New York Code of Rules and Regulations, in listing Type II Actions, includes
 “granting of individual setbacks and lot line variances.”
Kelly Pruden seconded the motion and the Board Members polled.

Roll:
Don Van Lare
aye


Robert Weiler
aye


Amber Corbin
aye


Kelly Pruden 

aye


Garry Koppers
aye
carried.

Amber Corbin made a Motion WHEREAS, Application 2011-10Z was submitted by Todd VanderVen of 6888 East River Road requesting a variance for a front setback requirement of at least one hundred ten (110) feet for structures from the highway centerline, as set forth in the Code of Rush, Chapter §120-18, as described in the maps and diagrams submitted with the application, and

WHEREAS, a Public Hearing on this application was scheduled and notice was posted as required by law, and

WHEREAS, all persons at the hearing desiring to speak on the matter were heard, all correspondence was read and those statements were considered by this Board, then

BE IT RESOLVED, that Application 2011-10Z be granted subject to the following conditions:

1. The attached porch shall be placed no closer than one-hundred five (105) feet from the highway center line.
2. No work is to be commenced until a Building Permit is obtained from the Town of Rush.
3. The construction of this attached porch is to be completed within one year of the approval of this application.

The reasons for this action are:

1. There will be no undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood.

2. There is no discernible detriment to the health, safety or welfare of the community or neighborhood that would occur by the granting of these variances. 
Kelly Pruden seconded the motion and the Board Members polled.

Roll:
Don Van Lare
aye


Robert Weiler
aye


Amber Corbin
aye


Kelly Pruden 

aye


Garry Koppers
aye
carried.

Application 2011-08Z

Don Van Lare made a Motion  WHEREAS, this Board has examined Application 2011-08Z submitted by Daniel J. Morse of 1202 Rush West Rush Road, located in a commercial district, requesting a side setback variance for an addition, and maps and other materials which were filed with the application, and

WHEREAS, the application is solely for an area variance.

BE IT RESOLVED, that this Board determines that it is a Type II Action, as that term is defined by the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) and thus is exempt from SEQRA. The application presented designates a Type II action pursuant to New York Code of Rules and Regulations 617.5(c) (12) since it involves the granting of individual setback and lot line variances.

Amber Corbin seconded the motion and the Board Members polled.

Roll:
Don Van Lare
aye


Robert Weiler
aye


Amber Corbin
aye


Kelly Pruden 

aye


Garry Koppers
aye
carried.

Don Van Lare made a Motion WHEREAS, Application 2011-08Z was submitted by Daniel J. Morse for property at 1202 Rush West Rush Road, requesting a variance for a side setback  as set forth in the Rush Town Code Chapter §120-12E(5) as described in such maps, diagrams and other materials submitted with this application, and

WHEREAS, a public hearing on this application was scheduled and notice was posted as required by law, and

WHEREAS, all persons at the hearing desiring to speak on the matter were heard, all correspondence on the matter was read and statements were considered by this Board, then,

BE IT RESOLVED, that Application 2011-08Z be granted as requested in the plans submitted with the application. The new addition is to be placed no closer than 6 feet from the side property line. The following conditions shall also apply in order to ensure the residential integrity of the property in light of the variance being granted herein:

1. No work is to commence until:

a. The applicant is in compliance with the regulations for the outdoor     storage of materials and after hour parking in accordance with Rush Town Code Sections §120-12E (1and 2); and

      b. The applicant applies for an area variance to obtain relief from the parking regulations of Section §120-57; and

      c. The applicant obtains a building permit from Town of Rush.

2. The construction of the proposed addition is to be completed within one year of the approval of this application.

Upon compliance with the conditions set forth herein, the Board determines that the granting of the requested variance is permissible based on the following findings:

1. The applicant is unable to comply with the 75 foot setback required by Section §120-12 C (5) since the property in only 65 feet wide.

2. The residential dwelling on this commercial parcel is pre-existing, non-conforming.

3. The neighboring property owners have voiced no opposition to this variance.

4. The Rush Fire Department is not opposed to this variance.

5. There will be no undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood.

6. There is no discernable detriment to the health, safety or welfare of the community that would occur by the granting of this variance

Robert Weiler seconded the motion and the Board Members polled.

Roll:
Don Van Lare
aye


Robert Weiler
aye


Amber Corbin
aye


Kelly Pruden 

aye


Garry Koppers
aye
carried.

ASSIGNMENTS:
Garry Koppers and Amber Corbin have been assigned to application 2011-11Z.
BOARD DISCUSSION:

Councilman Simon reported that the Town Board has completed budget reviews for 2012 and a public hearing will be scheduled in the near future.  

The Zoning Board members discussed the removal of a wind turbine that was previously located in Rush.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  August 11, 2011

Don Van Lare made a motion to approve the Minutes of August 11, 2011 as written. 

Kelly Pruden seconded the motion and the Board Members polled.

Roll:
Don Van Lare
aye


Robert Weiler
aye


Amber Corbin
aye


Kelly Pruden 

aye


Garry Koppers
aye
carried.

With no further business, a motion was made by Don Van Lare and agreed by common consent that the meeting be adjourned at 7:50 PM.

Respectfully Submitted,

Meribeth Palmer

Deputy Town Clerk
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